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1 Executive Summary  

Application Overview 

To Far North District Council  

Applicant  Seeka Limited 

Location & 

Legal 

Description  

153 Waipapa Road, Kerikeri (Lot 3 DP 196433) 

Proposal  Variation to Land Use Consent 2190181-RMALUC for Canopy Extension, Packaging 

Extension & Sign 

Zoning  Horticultural Processing & Rural Living (Far North District Plan) 

Activity Status Discretionary Activity to change conditions of land use consent R2190181-

RMALUC pursuant to Section 127 RMA. 

Address for 

Service 

Seeka Limited 

C/- Stratum Consultants Ltd 

PO Box 13651 

Tauranga 3141 

Attention: Shae Crossan  

Tel: (07) 571 4500 

Email: shae.crossan@stratum.nz 

2 Introduction   

Pursuant to Section 88 of the Resource Management Act 1991 (the Act), Stratum Consultants 

Limited applies to the Far North District Council for a variation to the conditions of R2190181-

RMALUC to add an additional canopy and packaging extension to the packhouse building 

consented and constructed under R2190181-RMALUC. 

The canopy will provide additional area for all weather bin storage and unloading/loading of fruit 

into the existing packhouse and will be constructed over an existing concrete slab loading area.  

The packaging area will be added to the southern side of the existing packhouse.   

No additional throughput, traffic, staff or parking over and above the existing consent is necessary, 

As above, the canopy and packaging extensions are only to provide cover over and existing 

loading/storage area and additional space for packaging.   

mailto:shae.crossan@stratum.nz
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In addition, a sign is proposed at the northern front of the site related to the applicants’ operations 

on site.   

This variation application is made pursuant to Sections 88 and 127 of the Resource Management 

Act 1991 and incorporates all information required by Form 9 and Schedule 4 of the Act.   

If you have queries relating to this application, please do not hesitate to contact the writer on (07) 

571 4500. 

3 Site Description   

3.1 Legal Description 

The applicant company owns the subject property, which is legally described as Lot 3 DP 196433 

held in Record of Title (RT) NA124C/509, with of a total area of 6.8752ha. A copy of the RT is 

attached at Appendix A. 

3.2 Relevant Background 

The horticultural processing and storage facilities at the subject site have been operating on site 

for a number of years. The site has been developed to maximise the horticultural processing activity 

undertaken at the subject site. Resource consents for additions to the facility and earthworks 

(2190181-RMALUC) & (2190096-RMALUC) were approved in 2018 in order to expand the existing 

processing and storage facilities to meet increasing demand of fruit supply.  A further resource 

consent (2200059-RMACOM) was issued in 2019 for bulk and location infringements and earthworks 

for alterations and additions to the site. 

A copy of the existing resource consent subject to this application is attached at Appendix C.   

3.3 Physical Description 

The subject site (“the site”) is located at 153 Waipapa Road, Kerikeri and is comprised of two spatial 

Zones under the Operative District Plan, as shown in figures 2 and 3 below.  The majority of the 

site is comprised of Horticultural Processing Zoned land, with the remainder of the site being 

comprised of Rural Living Zoned land.  

The topography of the site is flat to gently undulating.   

The site gains access to Waipapa Road via an existing concrete vehicle entrance and an internal 

concrete drive at the centre of the site frontage. Traffic from the site also exits onto Waipapa Road 

via an existing vehicle entrance which is located at the western frontage of the subject site.   

The site contains an existing packhouse and cool storage facilities as well as canopies, office space 

and load out areas which have been developed from 1981 to present.   
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The site is surrounded by Rural Living Zoned properties on all external boundaries, with the 

exception of the northwestern boundary, where the adjoining site is zoned Rural Production.  

There are no designations or other special features depicted on or near the site according to 

Councils Operative District Plan Maps.  

It should however be noted that although there are no natural hazards shown on the Operative 

online maps, the Regional Council Flood Maps (along with the PDP maps) show the southern 

portion of the site to be subject to River Flood Hazards Zones, as shown in Figure 3 below.  The 

south end of the proposed canopy will encroach into this area, however as it is an open-ended 

structure for storage/loading there will be no effects from flooding and no flood displacement will 

be created.   

 

Figure 1: Aerial Photograph of the Subject Site (Source: GRIP, 2025) 



Seeka Limited                June 2025 

S127 Variation Application 

 

 

Figure 2: Sites Zones (Far North ODP Maps, 2025) 

 

Figure 3: Northland Regional Council River Flood Hazards Map 
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4 Proposal Description  

It is proposed to vary the conditions of R2190181-RMALUC to provide for a new canopy to be 

constructed on the eastern side of the existing packhouse building consented and constructed 

under R2190181-RMALUC.   

 

The canopy will provide additional area for all weather bin storage and unloading/loading of fruit 

into the existing packhouse and will be constructed over an existing concrete slab loading area. 

No additional throughput, traffic, staff or parking over and above the existing consent is necessary 

as above, given the canopy is only to provide cover over and existing loading area.   

The proposed canopy will have a roof area of 1430m² (20m wide x 71.5m long) and a maximum 

height of 10.213m above the existing concrete slab level.   

As shown on the architectural plans the canopy will be open ended on the northern, eastern and 

southern side and will adjoin the eastern side of the existing packhouse.   

The proposed packaging extension will have a roof area of approximately 400m², with a height of 

4m.  The extension is to be full enclosed with a roller door on the southern facade.   

There will be no change to the maximum throughput of the site, staff numbers or the consented 

traffic generation.  

 

In terms of stormwater from the roof area, whilst the area is already hard surfaced, water collected 

from the new canopy area is to be piped to additional attenuation tanks in the location of the 

existing stormwater attenuation tanks in the south of the site and as such there will be no increased 

stormwater runoff.   

 

The proposed sign will be located at the northern frontage of the site adjacent to Waipapa Road 

as shown on the attached site plans.  The sign is a “v” shaped sign primarily for staff attraction and 

advertising associated with site activities and will have two printed panels 3m high by 6m wide with 

a maximum height of 5m above ground level as shown on the plans attached at Appendix B.   

4.1 Change to Conditions  

The proposed changes to the conditions are detailed in the following section (deletions shown as 

a strikethrough and insertions in bold and underlined).   

 

1. The proposal is to be carried out and completed generally in accordance with the 

information that forms the application prepared by Stratum Consultants Limited 
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dated September 2018, inclusive of Appendices A – J, and the following additional 

information received: 

• Plans prepared by Stratum Consultants Limited entitled ‘Drawing Set for 

Resource Consent’ Sheets 00-21, where Sheets 00-19 are marked as ‘Issued 

for Engineering Approval’ dated 11 September 2018, and Sheets 20-21 are 

marked as ‘Issued for Resource Consent’ dated 5 September 2018; 

• Memorandum prepared by Stratum Consultants Ltd dated 24th September 

2018 received by the Council on the 9th October 2018; 

 

And the variation application prepared by Stratum Consultants Limited dated 

June 2025, inclusive of Appendices A – E; and 

• Plans Prepared by BCD Group entitled “Seeka Stage 1B – Packhouse 

Canopy Extension, 153 Waipapa Road, Kerikeri: Job number 25-0030 

- Sheet 000, Rev 4 

- Sheet A-100, Rev 6 

- Sheet A-101, Rev 4 

- Sheet A-150, Rev 3 

- Sheet A-200, Rev 4 

- Sheet A-200a, Rev 1 

- Sheet A-205, Rev 4 

- Sheet A-206, Rev 5 

• Signage Plan x 1 V Shaped Billboard, x 2 changeable printed 

canvass sign panels @ 3000mm x 6000mm, Total Height 5m 

ground toi top of sign panel 

• Stormwater Memorandum prepared by Stratum Consultants Limited,  

entitled Additional Canopy Extension – Stormwater mitigation, dated 11 

June 2025 and referenced 638080-CLV-SW Memo 

• Geotechnical Plan Review prepared by Stratum Consultants Limited, 

entitled Geotechnical Plan Review of Proposed Stage 1B Canopy 

Extension and Packaging Lean-to 153 Waipapa Road, Kerikeri, dated 12 

June 2025 and referenced 638080—GEO-C002 

 

subject to the following conditions. 

 

Comment: Condition 1 is proposed to be updated to reflect this variation application and the 

relevant plans and information associated with the canopy and packaging extension and sign. 
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No other changes are considered necessary or required.   

5 District Plan 

Having reviewed the Proposed District Plan there are no proposed rules/provisions that would have 

immediate legal effect in respect of the proposed canopy and packaging extensions on the subject 

site.   

 

Under the Operative District Plan, the proposed canopy would comply with the permitted height 

of the Horticultural Processing Zone, however the corner that encroaches through the Rural Living 

Zone will exceed the maximum 9m height limit.   

 

Furthermore, the proposed canopy will infringe the set back and landscaping requirements under 

Rules 18.4.6.1.2 a) b) & c), whereby the proposed development will overlap the zone boundary 

resulting in development located within both the Horticultural Processing Zone and Rural Living 

Zone portions of the title. 

 

We note that as the area of the canopy is already surfaced in concrete, no further impermeable 

surface will be created. 

 

The proposed packaging extension remains well within the permitted height limit and clear of 

external boundaries.   

 

There will be no increase in traffic intensity as a result of the proposed canopy and packaging 

extension.   

 

Overall, if consent for the canopy was sought on a standalone basis consent would be required as 

a Discretionary Activity under the Operative District Plan. 

 

The proposed sign would require consent as a Restricted Discretionary Activity under Rule 16.6.2, 

as the proposed sign coupled with the existing site signage will exceed 3m² in area as permitted 

by 16.6.1.3.   

 

Given a s127 application as proposed triggers a Discretionary Activity status, it is considered that a 

variation to conditions of consent is appropriate given that the proposed canopy and signage are 

an extension to the previously consented site development, and the effects of the extension and 

an assessment of the relevant objectives and policies is included within this application.   
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6 Objectives and Policies  

6.1 Operative District Plan 

6.1.1 Horticultural Processing Zone 

 

18.4.3 Objectives 

 

• To provide for the needs of the horticultural processing industry, while protecting the 

character and amenity of the surrounding area. 

• To avoid, remedy or mitigate adverse effects of new or additional horticultural processing 

facilities in the zone. 

• To avoid, remedy or mitigate adverse environmental effects of activities on adjoining land. 

 

18.4.4 Policies 

 

• That the effects of activities that could compromise the character and amenity values of the 

area be avoided, remedied or mitigated. 

• That standards be applied that protect visual and environmental amenity within the zone, 

and the amenity of adjacent zones. 

• That all activities should provide for a stormwater disposal system incorporating Low Impact 

Design principles. 

 

Comment: The varied proposal is considered to be in keeping with the objectives and policies 

above. 

 

The proposal is for alterations of a well-established horticultural processing and storage facility at 

the subject site to improve efficiencies for packaging, bin storage and loading.   

 

The Horticultural Processing zone was created specifically for the subject site, to enable horticultural 

processing developments. 

 

The proposed canopy and packaging additions will not result in significant visual dominance effects 

on adjoining sites and the immediate surrounding area given the separation retained from adjoining 

properties.   

 

The dual zoned subject site is owned by the applicant company; therefore, the applicants authorise 

the development and any associated effects on their Rural Living portion of the subject site. It is 

considered there is sufficient buffer between the proposed development and adjoining properties.   
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As previously stated, as the proposal is to remain generally within the existing hard stand area, no 

increase in stormwater discharges from the completed development is proposed. 

 

In light of the above assessment, it is considered that the varied proposal remains consistent with 

the relevant objectives and policies of the natural and physical resource, minerals and soils, signs 

and Horticultural Processing Zone of the Far North District Council Operative District Plan.  

6.1.3 Signs 

 

16.3 OBJECTIVES 

 

16.3.1 To maintain and enhance amenity and heritage values whilst providing for a wide range of 

sign and lighting activities in a number of locations.  

16.3.2 To ensure that the safe and efficient operation of the road transport and pedestrian network 

and other infrastructure will not be adversely compromised by sign and lighting activities.  

16.3.3 To minimise the clutter of signs.  

 

16.4 POLICIES  

16.4.1 That the adverse effects of signs in the District be limited through size, type, duration, number 

and location controls.  

16.4.2 That the consolidation of signs be encouraged to reduce the cumulative effects of sign 

proliferation and clutter.  

16.4.3 That the adverse effects of outdoor lighting in the District be limited through intensity, 

location, and duration controls. 

16.4.4 That sign and lighting activities located on scheduled historic sites, buildings and objects 

shall be compatible with the heritage values being protected. 

 

Comment: The proposed sign is well setback from the road carriageway and fully within the site 

boundaries.  The sign is not illuminated or will not flash be affecting vehicle safety on the adjacent 

road network.   

 

The sign is directly related to the applicant’s activity and ownership of the site. 

 

Given the size of the site and operations, other than one existing freestanding sign there will be no 

cluttering of signs.   

 

There are no known heritage features that would be impacted by the sign as proposed.   
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6.2 Proposed District Plan 

 

Whilst the rules in the Proposed District plan relating to the activity do not have legal effect., as 

required by the Act an assessment of the relevant objectives and policies of the Proposed District 

Plan is included below.   

6.2.1 Horticultural Processing Zone 

 

Objectives 

 

HPFZ-O1 Horticulture processing facilities are recognised for their contribution to the social and 

economic wellbeing of the District and are managed to ensure their long-term protection. 

 

HPFZ-O2 The Horticulture Processing Facilities zone enables the storage, processing, packing and 

distribution of produce including ancillary facilities, while containing adverse effects onsite; 

addressing the adverse effects on the supporting roading network.  

 

HPFZ-O3 Land use and subdivision in the Horticulture Processing Facilities zone is supported by 

appropriate infrastructure.  

 

HPFZ-O4 Land use and subdivision in the Horticulture Processing Facilities zone avoids any reverse 

sensitivity issues that may occur within the zone and at the zone interface. 

 

Policies 

 

HPFZ-P1 Enable buildings, structures and activities associated with the horticulture processing 

facilities where any adverse effects are managed to protect the surrounding character and amenity 

values.  

 

HPFZ-P2 Manage land use and any associated stormwater runoff by: 

a. utilising the principles of low impact design; 

b. determining the impacts on Councils reticulated networks; and  

c. addressing the impacts on existing flood hazards, overland flows paths and the surrounding 

catchments. 

 

HPFZ-P3 Manage land use that compromises the purpose and function of the Horticulture 

Processing Facilities zone. 

 

HPFZ-P4 Manage land use to ensure that the Horticulture Processing Facilities zone is appropriately 

serviced by infrastructure through: 
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a. requiring connections to be provided where reticulated services are available; and  

b. requiring onsite infrastructure to be provided where reticulated services are not available. 

 

HPFZ-P5 Provide for the removal of a screening shelterbelt planting if it can be demonstrated that: 

a. it is not required to screen the activities occurring on the site; 

b. it is not required to mitigate noise or light spill effects; and  

c. the removal will not create an adverse effect on the surrounding character and amenity 

values of the area. 

 

HPFZ-P6 Manage land use and subdivision to address the effects of the activity requiring resource 

consent, including (but not limited to) consideration of the following matters where relevant to the 

application: 

a. the bulk and scale of buildings, structures, outdoor storage; 

b. parking and loading requirements; 

c. number of people on site and visitors, including seasonal peaks; 

d. level of noise emissions and light spill; 

e. hours and days of operation, including seasonal peaks; 

f. character and amenity of the surrounding environment; 

g. appropriate roading and access, including the type and volume of traffic; 

h. stormwater effects, including impacts on Council's reticulated network, overland flow paths 

and surrounding catchments; 

i. stormwater, wastewater and water supply management, including firefighting supply; 

j. any provision of low impact design principles 

k. the temporary or permanent nature of any adverse effects; 

l. whether the purpose and function of the horticulture processing facility is compromised;   

m. the management of trade waste; and  

n. any natural hazards. 

 

Comment: The proposal is considered to be in keeping with the objectives and policies above for 

the horticultural processing zone ion the PDP. 

 

The proposal is for alterations of a well-established horticultural processing and storage facility at 

the subject site to improve weather protection and provide for bin storage and loading.   

 

The Horticultural Processing zone was created specifically for the subject site, to enable horticultural 

processing developments. 

 

No additional traffic will be generated by the proposed canopy, which will simply cover an existing 

loading area.   

 



Seeka Limited                June 2025 

S127 Variation Application 

 

The proposed additions are internal to the site and will not result in significant visual dominance 

effects on adjoining sites and the immediate surrounding area given the setback distances.   

 

No landuse or subdivision is proposed as part of this application that would create any reverse 

sensitivity effects.   

 

The dual zoned subject site is owned by the applicant company; therefore, the applicants authorise 

the development and any associated effects on their Rural Living portion of the subject site. It is 

considered there is sufficient buffer between the proposed development and adjoining properties.   

 

As previously stated, as the canopy and packaging areas will cover and existing concrete hardstand 

area, no additional stormwater will be generated from that which exists across the site at present.  

Provision is made for capture and attenuation of the new roof collected stormwater as detailed in 

the stormwater assessment attached.   

 

In light of the above assessment, it is considered that the proposal is consistent with the relevant 

objectives and policies of Horticultural Processing Zone of the Far North District Council Proposed 

District Plan. 

6.2.2 Signs 

 

Objectives 

 

SIGN-O1 Signs are consistent with the natural character, amenity, cultural and heritage values of 

the zone and receiving environment. 

 

SIGN-O2 Signs promote health and safety and do not adversely affect infrastructure, particularly 

the transport network. 

 

SIGN-O3 

Signs contribute to the social, cultural and economic wellbeing of the community. 

 

Policies 

 

SIGN-P1 

Allow the use of signs of a scale, size and intensity across a range of zones while avoiding, 

remedying or mitigating adverse effects on: 

 

a. character and amenity values; 

b. cultural and heritage values; 
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c. the legibility and function of a place; and  

d. the safety and efficiency of the transport network. 

 

SIGN-P2 

Protect historic heritage and cultural values by requiring signs to be consistent with any identified 

and understood values by: 

 

a. restricting unnecessary, unsympathetic and large-scale signage; and  

b. avoiding signage that will dominate, obscure or detract from these identified values. 

 

SIGN-P3 

Ensure that signs do not compromise the safe and efficient use of the transport network by 

managing: 

 

a. the type, scale, design, location and direction of signs having regard to the road type and 

speed environment; 

b. distraction or confusion for users through the control of proliferation, illumination, flashing 

and moving images and digital signage: 

c. any obstruction caused by signs projecting over the road boundary; and  

d. signage that does not relate to the activity on-site. 

 

SIGN--P4 

Enable the use of signs to ensure the health and safety of the community and facilitates the 

navigation and legibility of a place. 

 

SIGN-P5 

Allow signs that provide for community, social and cultural wellbeing where they display: 

 

a. the location information about public or community facilities;  

b. place names, historic, cultural or spiritual information of significance; and 

c. does not result in adverse effects, including cumulative effects, on the character and amenity 

of the zone and receiving environment. 

 

SIGN-P6 

Manage signs, to address the effects of the activity requiring resource consent, including (but not 

limited to) consideration of the following matters where relevant to the application:  

 

a. bulk, scale, size and design; 

b. number, location and orientation; 

c. type, including whether they are, illuminated, flashing or three-dimensional;  
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d. duration, whether the sign is temporary or permanent; 

e. proliferation of signs and visual clutter; 

f. ensuring signs are of a scale and are consistent with the amenity values of a zone and the 

receiving environment; and 

g. cumulative adverse effects on character and amenity of a zone or receiving environment. 

 

Comment: As with the assessment of the ODP objectives and policies, the proposed sign is well 

setback from the road carriageway and fully within the site boundaries.  The sign is not illuminated 

or will not flash or have moving images affecting vehicle safety on the adjacent road network.   

 

There will be no infrastructure affected by the proposed signage.     

 

The sign is directly related to the applicant’s activity and ownership of the site and is not large and 

will not be overly dominant in the existing environment.   

 

Given the size of the site and operations, other than one existing freestanding sign and the signed 

on the building, there will be no cluttering of signs.   

 

There are no known heritage features that would be impacted by the sign as proposed.   

 

Overall, it is considered that the proposed signage is consistent with the intentions of the objectives 

and policies and appropriate fort the site and locale.   
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7 Assessment of Environmental Effects  

In accordance with Section 88(2)(b) of the Resource Management Act 1991 and Clause 1(d) of the 

Fourth Schedule to the Act, this assessment of the actual or potential effects on the environment 

of the proposed activity has been prepared in such detail as corresponds with the scale and 

significance of the effects that the proposed activity may have on the environment.   

7.1 Amenity & Character Effects 

The proposed additional canopy will provide for all weather vehicle loading and bin storage over 

an existing loading and storage area and the packaging area additional packaging storage and 

space, maximising efficiency of the existing post-harvest operation on site.   

 

As there will be no change to the maximum throughput of the site, there will be no change in the 

expected traffic generation or increased traffic effects on the adjacent road network.  There will be 

no alterations to the existing vehicle access locations to the site.   

 

Likewise, there will be no change to operational hours or change to noise sources through the 

proposed addition of the canopy and packaging area. 

 

Whilst the canopy does not meet the setback or height requirements between/for the rural living 

zoned portion of the site, this is an internal effect to the site only noting this zone boundary is 

internal.  The proposed canopy continues to comply with the required yard setbacks to all external 

boundaries. 

 

The proposed signage is minimal in the context of the overall site development and is well setback 

from the boundary.  The signage will not be illuminated or flashing affecting traffic or neighbours 

opposite the site.   

 

Overall, it is considered that any effects of the varied proposal will be less than minor and no 

greater than those envisaged by the original consent decision.   

7.2 Stormwater Effects 

Whilst the canopy and packaging area will result in additional roof area on site, the area to be 

covered is already formed in concrete slab and as such there is already hard surfacing in this 

location and no additional runoff will be generated into the downstream catchment from the global 

site.   

 

Stormwater management measures are proposed including attenuation tanks to collect and store 

the runoff from the new canopy and packaging area roofs. 
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Based on the above, it is considered that any stormwater effects from the varied proposal will be 

no greater than the original consent and therefore less than minor.   

7.3 Summary  

The assessment of environmental effects presented above is guided by the provisions of Act and 

the assessment criteria of the District Plan.  Overall, this assessment shows that the actual and 

potential effects of the varied proposal on the environment will be less than minor and consistent 

with the original decision.   

8 Statutory Assessments  

Sec 127 Resource Management Act  

Section 127 of the RMA allows for variation to conditions of consent as described below: 

 

s.127  

(1) The holder of a resource consent may apply to a consent authority for a change or cancellation 

of a condition of the consent, subject to the following:  

(a) The holder of a subdivision consent must apply under this section for a change or cancellation 

of the consent before the deposit of the survey plan (and must apply under section 221 for a 

variation or cancellation of a consent notice after the deposit of the survey plan); and 

(b) no holder of any consent may apply for a change or cancellation of a condition on the duration 

of the consent. 

(3)Sections 88 to 121 apply, with all necessary modifications, as if –  

(a) the application were an application for a resource consent for a discretionary activity; and 

(b) the references to a resource consent and to the activity were references only to the change or 

cancellation of a condition and the effect of the change or cancellation respectively.  

(4) For the purposes of determining who is adversely affected by the change or cancellation, the 

local authority must consider, in particular every person who – 

(a) made a submission on the original application; and 

(b) may be affected by the change or cancellation.  

Assessment Requirements  

Section 127 of the RMA allows for a consent holder to apply to a consent authority to change any 

condition of resource consent provided the change does not involve a condition with respect to 

the duration of that consent.  In determining the application for change of consent conditions, the 

consent authority shall apply Sections 88 to 121 of the RMA as if the application was for resource 

consent for a Discretionary Activity, therefore the consent authority may grant or refuse the 

application, and if it grants the application may impose conditions under section 108 RMA.    
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The consent authority must, however, only consider the effects of the proposed change with 

reference to the specific consent conditions to be varied.  In determining who may be adversely 

affected by the change, the consent authority must consider every person who made a submission 

on the original application and may be affected by the change.   

 

In the case of the original application, no party made a submission to the application and the 

application was approved under non-notified delegated authority.   

 

In determining affected parties, it is important to note that it is the effects of the change (not the 

activity itself) which are relevant.  The proposed variation retains the essential elements of the 

activity and as previously noted any effects are considered minimal in terms of the scale of the 

development.  

 

All other conditions of the original consent are still considered appropriate, and we do not expect 

that there will be any change to the original conditions except those described previously.  No 

departure from the intent of these conditions will result from the granting of this variation 

application.    

9 Assessment Requirements of the Resource Management Act 

1991   

When considering an application for Resource Consent, the consent authority must, subject to Part 

II, have regard to: 

 

• Any actual and potential effects on the environment of allowing the activity; and 

• Any relevant provisions of the Regional Policy Statement, Regional Plans and any other matters 

the consent authority considers relevant to determine the application.   

 

The subsequent sections of this report set out relevant matters pertaining to effects of the proposal 

as well as statutory regional planning documents and provide commentary with respect to 

consideration of the proposal against these assessment requirements of the Resource Management 

Act 1991.   

10 Part II RMA Assessment  

10.1 Section 5 

The proposal has regard to the purpose of the Act in that natural and physical resources are being 

managed in a sustainable manner.   
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The proposal does not detrimentally affect the potential of natural and physical resources to meet 

the reasonably foreseeable needs of future generations, nor the life supporting capacity of water, 

soil, air and ecosystems within the locale. 

10.2 Section 6  

Whilst the site contains areas identified as floodable, the proposal does not result in any filling or 

displacement of floodwaters and the proposed canopy is an open structure which will not be 

affected by flooding.  There are no other Section 6 matters that require any further consideration.  

10.3 Section 7  

Regard has been given to: 

 

• The efficient use and development of natural and physical resources; 

• The maintenance and enhancement of amenity values; and 

• Maintenance and enhancement of the quality of the environment. 

 

The proposal is seen as an efficient use of the natural resources on site and the physical resources.   

There will be no change to amenity values or the quality of the environment.   

10.4 Section 8  

Regard has been given to the Principles of the Treaty. It is not considered that there are any Treaty 

implications.   

10.5 Section 95 Assessment  

10.5.1 Public Notification 

 

Section 95A of the Act sets out the circumstances where an application for resource consent must 

or should be publicly notified through consideration of a number of steps.   

 

In terms of mandatory public notification, as detailed by Step 1 the applicant has not requested 

public notification, the proposal is not for an exchange of reserve land under the reserves act, and 

public notification is not required under Sec 95(c). 

 

Regarding Step 2, public notification is not precluded as there is no applicable NES precluding 

public notification, the application is not a controlled activity or boundary activity. 

 

Regarding Step 3, there is no applicable NES that requires public notification, and adverse effects 

are considered to be minor overall.   

 



Seeka Limited                June 2025 

S127 Variation Application 

 

In terms of Step 4, we do not consider that there are any special circumstances that require public 

notification, and that the application therefore does not require public notification under Section 

95A (9)(b). 

 

Accordingly, we consider that the application need not be publicly notified. 

10.5.2 Limited Notification 

 

Section 95B of the Act, in conjunction with Sections 95E & 95F detail the process where limited 

notification of the consent application may be undertaken. 

 

In terms of Step 1, there are no applicable protected customary rights groups or customary marine 

title groups. The site is not subject to (or adjacent to) a statutory acknowledgement area.  

 

Regarding Step 2, limited notification is not precluded by an NES and the application is not a 

controlled activity or a prescribed activity.   

 

In the case of Step 3, the application is not for an infringed boundary activity and again is not a 

relevant prescribed activity excluding notification.   

 

In terms of Section 95E, it is our opinion that there are no affected parties given the nature and 

scale of the change.  The proposed canopy meets the required setback from external boundaries 

and the varied proposal will not result in any increase in vehicle movements. The consented 

maximum throughput will be retained.  

 

In terms of Step 4, we consider that no special circumstances exist that would require notice to be 

served on any other party and as such it is considered that the application can be processed on a 

non-notified basis.  

11 Conclusion  

The proposal seeks to change the conditions of R2190181-RMALUC as described in the application 

to add an additional canopy over an existing loading and storage areas, a packaging extension and 

for an additional sign.   

 

As required by the Act, the proposed varied development has been assessed in terms of the 

Operative Far North District Plan, and the actual and potential effects of the activity on the 

environment.   
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With regard to the assessment of environmental effects contained in Section 7.0 of this application, 

it was concluded that any adverse effects of the proposed changes to the development on the 

environment will be less than minor.  

 

The varied proposal remains consistent with the relevant objectives and policies of the District Plan.  

The proposal is also consistent with the intentions of the objectives and policies for the zone under 

the Proposed District Plan.   

 

Following thorough consideration of the preceding information provided within this application, it 

is requested that FNDC approves the varied proposal on the following grounds: 

 

• Any potential adverse environmental effects resulting from the proposal will be less than minor 

and consistent with the existing consent.   

 

• The proposal is consistent with all relevant matters contained within Part II of the Resource 

Management Act 1991; 

 

Accordingly, we seek that Council take a positive approach to this application and support it through 

the non-notified resource consent process. 
 

 

 

 

Shae Crossan 

Stratum Consultants Ltd 

16 June 2025 

Date 
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RECORD OF TITLE 
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 2017 

FREEHOLD
Search Copy

 Identifier NA124C/509
 Land Registration District North Auckland
 Date Issued 09 February 2000

Prior References
NA48A/1264

 Estate Fee Simple
 Area 6.8752 hectares more or less
 Legal Description Lot    3 Deposited Plan 196433

Registered Owners
Seeka Limited

Interests

Appurtenant               hereto is a water right specified in Easement Certificate 608613.4 - 2.4.1976 at 10.51 am
Subject                    to a right of way and rights to transmit electricity and telecommunications and convey water over parts marked A

                       & B and a right to drain water over parts marked B & C on DP 196433 specified in Easement Certificate D477115.7 -
   9.2.2000 at 2.25 pm

The                easements specified in Easement Certificate D477115.7 are subject to Section 243 (a) Resource Management Act 1991
Subject                     to a right of way over part marked A DP 196433 created by Transfer 5380338.3 - 23.10.2002 at 9:00 am
11100128.2           Mortgage to Westpac New Zealand Limited - 30.4.2018 at 4:50 pm
11289501.1                  Notification that a building consent issued pursuant to Section 72 Building Act 2004 identifies Inundation as a

     natural hazard- 20.11.2018 at 7:00 am
12285500.9         Variation of Mortgage 11100128.2 - 10.11.2021 at 2:49 pm



 Identifier NA124C/509

Register Only
Search Copy Dated 22/04/25 3:26 pm, Page  of 2 2 Transaction ID 5505455

 Client Reference 638080
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Standard Abbreviations

Civl & Plumbing Abbreviations

BC base course
CP catch pit
IC inspection chamber 
IL invert level
LL lid level
MH manhole
ROW right of way
SB sub base
SG sub grade
SS sanitary sewer
SW stormwater
WM/S water main/supply
WW waste water
dia. diameter
DP down pipe
FWG floor waste gully
GT gully trap
HT hose tap
ID inside diameter
OD outside diameter
OF over flow
OFO over flow outlet
ORG over flow relief gully
TV terminal vent
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IJ inspection junction
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General Abbreviations
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ex. existing
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No. number
NTS not to scale
NZS New Zealand Standard
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R radius
ref. reference
RL reduced level
SK sketch
spec. specification
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TBC to be confirmed
typ. typical

Structural Abbreviations

alt. alternating
FSBW full strength butt weld
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CJ control joint
conc. concrete
crs centres
cvr cover
D deformed bars (grade 300E)
db nominal bar diameter in mm
DT drossbach tube
EA equal angle
EF each face
EJ expansion joint
EW each way
FF far face
FP full penetration
FT flat
FWAR fillet weld all round
G grade
galv. galvanised
HDG hot dip galvanised
HD deformed bars (grade 500E)
horiz. horizontal
HR round bars (grade 500E)
IF inside face
MS mild steel
NF near face

Architectural Abbreviations

BMT base metal thickness
DPC damp proof course
DPM damp proof membrane

Structural Abbreviations continued

OF outside face
PC precast concrete panel
PFC parallel flange channel
PLY plywood
R round bars (grade 300E)
RB reidbars
RC reinforced concrete
RHS rectangle hollow section
SHS square hollow section
SOG slab on grade
SP splice
SS stainless steel
SSL structural slab level
TFB tapered flange beam
TOS top of steel
T&B top and bottom
UA unequal angle
UB universal beam
UC universal column
vert. vertical
WB welded beam
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4 x Fantech 
(RVE0806KP6/333) 
mechanical roof ventilators 
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External Gutter

NZBC E1/AS1 - Surface Water
Paragraphs 5.1.2 and 5.1.3
Figure 15 - Cross-sectional Area of External Gutter

Roof area A 507m²
as per NZBC E2/AS1 Figure 16
minimum internal gutter cross-sectional area = 18500m2

as per NZBC E2/AS1 Table 5, minimum downpipe size = 100 Ø

Roof area B 507m²
as per NZBC E2/AS1 Figure 16
minimum internal gutter cross-sectional area = 18500m2

as per NZBC E2/AS1 Table 5, minimum downpipe size = 100 Ø

Roof area C 349m²
as per NZBC E2/AS1 Figure 16
minimum internal gutter cross-sectional area = 18500m2

as per NZBC E2/AS1 Table 5, minimum downpipe size = 100 Ø

Roof area D&D1 103m²
as per NZBC E2/AS1 Figure 16
minimum internal gutter cross-sectional area = 18500m2

as per NZBC E2/AS1 Table 5, minimum downpipe size = 100 Ø

Roof area C,D & D1 555m²
as per NZBC E2/AS1 Table 5
minimum external gutter cross-sectional area = 18500m2

minimum downpipe size = 100 Ø

Roof area total  1918m2

Roof area E 437m²
as per NZBC E2/AS1 Table 5
minimum external gutter cross-sectional area = 18500m2

minimum downpipe size = 100 Ø

Roof Areas

Typical Roof Light Section at DHS Purlins and Mid Span Supports

Weatherlok washers and 
screw fixings on every rib to 
purlin mid-span supports

Duralite roof light, refer 
to roof plan for profile 

proprietary support 
at midspan

Typical Roof Light Section

intermediate fixing stitch side 
lap at 600 crs with screw and 
embossed washer through 
crest as per Dimond spec

Duralite GC refer to 
roof plan for profile 

refer to roof 
plan for profile 

Note:
refer to Dimond natural lighting systems 
specification for fixing requirements

full sheet

netting

netting

full sheet

purlin protection strip stuck 
to top of purlin over netting

purlin protection strip stuck 
to top of purlin over netting

sisalationsisalation
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ROOF PLAN

25-0030 A-150
SEEKA STAGE 1B - PACKHOUSE CANOPY EXTENSION

MT

153 WAIPAPA ROAD, KERIKERI

SJ

• All roofing work is to be carried out by suitably qualified and 
experienced tradespeople.

• All work is to be carried out in accordance with NZ Metal Roof 
& Wall Cladding Code of Practice.

• All work is to be carried out in accordance with the NZ Building 
Code.

• Any details that the contractor does not consider to be good 
trade practice are to be noted to the designer at time of 
tender.

• All flashings are to be fitted to allow for thermal expansion as 
per NZBC E2/AS1 clause 4.5

• Screw fixing set out is to comply with NZ Metal Roof & Wall 
Cladding Code of Practice.

• All roofing and flashings are to be a minimum thickness of 
0.55mm BMT gauge.

• Metal Flashings - general dimensions as per NZBC E2/AS1 
Table 7

• Allow for compatibility of materials in contact as per NZBC 
E2/AS1 Table 20.

• Allow for one piece welded under flashings at all complex 
junctions.

• Allow for all nogging required for support of flashings and 
penetrations.

• Roof trusses shall be designed by a truss manufacturer and 
shall be supported on exterior walls only. The truss 
manufacturer shall design all lintels supporting girder trusses.

DOWN PIPE SIZE FOR GIVEN ROOF PITCH & AREA
Max plan area of roof served by the downpipe (m²)
Dia     0-25°    25-35° 35-45° 45-55°
63mm Ø      60      50   40   35
74mm Ø 85       70   60   50
100mm Ø 155     130 110   90
150mm Ø     350     290 250 200

Roof Notes

1 : 200
Roof Plan - Canopy Extension
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2 06-06-2025 MT FOR BUILDING CONSENT

3 06-06-2025 MT RESOURCE CONSENT

1 : 200
Roof Plan - Package Extension
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Stormwater Assessment 



Memorandum

To: Seeka Ltd File No: 638080-CLV -SW memo

Attention:

From: S Bos

Date: 11 June 2025

Subject: 153 Waipapa Road, Kerikeri

Additional Canopy Extension – Stormwater mitigation

As per Seeka’s advice we confirm the following:

 It is proposed to provide for an additional area of canopy on the southeast corner of the

existing main building.

 The new canopy will add an additional 1428 sq metres of roof area.

 There is also a requirement to cater for an additional 205 sq metres of additional development

elsewhere on the site.

 Currently the site stormwater flow is mitigated with initial discharge to 4 x 50,000 litre retention

tanks that then release the flow to the site boundary.

 The tanks are controlled by a 100 and 80 mm diameter orifice outlets with a high level 150 mm

outlet.

 To account for the additional discharge area, it is recommended that a further 2 x 50,000 litre

tanks are added to the retention tanks ‘farm’.

 We have provided calculations , PS 1 and drawings outlining the requirements and confirming

the derivation of the additional storage volume requirement.

Based on the provision of the additional storage mitigation we confirm that the site discharge

remains as per the existing outflows, with no increase or change of effects at the boundary.

Should you have any queries on the information supplied please contact the undersigned.

Yours faithfully,

Stratum Consultants Ltd

Stephen Bos

CPEng, CMEngNZ, BE, NZCE









Job  Title SEEKA Ltd Page
Site Address 153 Waipapa Road No of Pages

City Kerikeri Date  June 25
Job No. By SB

TGA REV 3 - 13/08/2019

Stormwater Catchment Data Revised runoff coeff Runoff
Existing Site Area = 7988 m2 coeff Total
Existing runoff coeff 0.5 From Original Calc Building Coverage 6355 0.9 5720
Rainfall Intensities mm/hr HIRDS Canopy 1428 0.9 1285
Return Duration (minutes) Future Roof area 205 0.9 184.5
Period 10 20 30 60 120 360 720 wastewater 0.3 0

10 132.0 95.6 79.1 56.8 39.9 21.3 13.7 Balance 0.3 0
50 178.0 129.0 107.0 77.3 54.4 29.2 18.8 7189
100 199.0 144.0 120.0 86.2 60.8 32.8 21.1 Average runoff coeff = 0.9

Existing Site Discharge (Q = CIA) l/s

Return Duration (minutes)
Period 10 20 30 60 120 360 720

10 146.4 106.1 87.8 63.0 44.3 23.6 15.2
50 197.5 143.1 118.7 85.8 60.4 32.4 20.9
100 220.8 159.8 133.1 95.6 67.5 36.4 23.4

Developed Site Discharge (Q = CIA) l/s

Return Duration (minutes)
Period 10 20 30 60 120 360 720

10 263.6 190.9 158.0 113.4 79.7 42.5 27.4
50 355.5 257.6 213.7 154.4 108.6 58.3 37.5
100 397.4 287.6 239.6 172.1 121.4 65.5 42.1

Orifice Plate sizing
Q = cA (2gH)^0.5

c= 0.609 H = 3.1 Existing Tank and Orifice Bae Level Outlet
Orifice Plate diameter = 100 mm Area = 0.008

Q @ max head = 37.3 l/s (less than peak non developed flow)

Storage Required - m3 - (inflow less outflow x storm duration

Return Duration (minutes)
Period 10 20 30 60 120 360

10 135.8 184.3 217.2 274 305 113
50 190.9 264.4 317.5 421 514 454
100 216.1 300.3 364.2 485.4 605.6 609

USE 6 x PROMAX WATER TANK (50,000 LITRES)  PLUMBED INTO SW DOWNPIPES (FROM HIGH LEVEL)
WITH 100mm DIAMETER OUTLET TO SW DRAIN
TANK TO BE NOMINALLY EMPTY AND TO FILL DURING RAINFALL EVENTS

638080

720
-429.6
10.4
208.8

Stratum - Rainfall-summary-tank and orifice -June 25.xls



PAGE 1

Stratum Consultants Ltd
638080 DATE  June 25 BY SJB

Stormwater pipe sizing
Location 153 Waipapa Road, Kerikeri 2095

Design rate is 1 in 10 year Tc = 10min
LINE Contributing Contributing C I Q  l/s Sum  Q IL IL Diff Dist GRADIENT PIPE Pipe Dia Pipe

Lot Area Q = CIA 1st point 2nd point Between Roughness Rqd Capacity
m2 mm/Hr l/s l/s m m m m K mm l/s

DP set 1 Canopy 1 928.00 0.9 132 30.62 31 0.50% 1.5 250 35 OK
DP set 2 Canopy 2 500.00 0.9 132 16.50 17 0.50% 1.5 200 20 OK

combined 47 0.50% 300 65 OK

0.00 m2 m2 TOTAL CONTRIBUTING  AREA

Seeka KatikatiJOB TITLE

ADDRESS

JOB No.



HIRDS V4 Intensity-Duration-Frequency Results
Sitename: 153 Waipapa Road Kerikeri 2095
Coordinate system: WGS84
Longitude: 173.948
Latitude: -35.2091
DDF Model Parameters: c d e f g h i

Values: 0.002375 0.509989 -0.014502 -0.003816 0.253522 -0.011696 3.23771
Example: Duration (hrs)ARI (yrs) x y Rainfall Rate (mm/hr)

24 100 3.178054 4.600149 10.64305

Rainfall intensities (mm/hr) :: Historical Data
ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m 1h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h
10 0.1 98.8 71.5 59.1 42.5 30.1 16.6 11 6.96 4.2 3.04 2.39 1.97
50 0.02 132 96 79.6 57.3 40.7 22.6 15 9.51 5.75 4.17 3.29 2.71

100 0.01 147 107 88.5 63.8 45.4 25.3 16.7 10.6 6.44 4.68 3.69 3.04
Rainfall intensities (mm/hr) :: RCP8.5 for the period 2031-2050

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m 1h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h
10 0.1 110 79.4 65.7 47.2 33.3 18.2 11.9 7.44 4.45 3.21 2.51 2.06
50 0.02 148 107 88.7 63.9 45.3 24.8 16.2 10.2 6.11 4.42 3.46 2.85

100 0.01 164 119 98.7 71.2 50.5 27.7 18.2 11.4 6.85 4.96 3.89 3.2
Rainfall intensities (mm/hr) :: RCP8.5 for the period 2081-2100

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m 1h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h
10 0.1 132 95.6 79.1 56.8 39.9 21.3 13.7 8.41 4.95 3.55 2.76 2.26
50 0.02 178 129 107 77.3 54.4 29.2 18.8 11.6 6.85 4.91 3.83 3.13

100 0.01 199 144 120 86.2 60.8 32.8 21.1 13 7.69 5.52 4.3 3.52
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636080-GEO-C002 

 

12 June 2025 

 

Seeka Ltd 

PO Box 47 

Te Puke, 3153 

 

Geotechnical Plan Review of Proposed Stage 1B Canopy Extension and Packaging Lean-to 

153 Waipapa Road, Kerikeri 

 

1. Introduction 

Stratum Consultants Ltd (Stratum) has been engaged by Seeka Ltd to carry out a geotechnical plan 

review in relation to the building consent application for the proposed Stage 1B bin curing canopy 

extension and future packaging lean-to at Seeka Kerikeri, 153 Waipapa Road, Kerikeri, legally 

described as Lot 3 DP 196433.  

This plan review is based on the existing information from the most relevant geotechnical 

assessment report (GAR) and geotechnical completion report (GCR), as referenced below.  

2. Proposed Development 

The following documents were reviewed as part of the geotechnical plan review: 

◼ GAR: Geotechnical Assessment Report. Proposed Packhouse, Coolstore and Curing Canopy. 153 

Waipapa Road, Kerikeri. Report prepared by Stratum for Seeka Ltd. Dated 11 September 2018. 

Reference 638080-M-E-C005. 

◼ GCR: Geotechnical Completion Report. Stage 1 Ground Works. 153 Waipapa Road, Kerikeri. 

Report prepared by Stratum for Seeka Ltd. Dated 2 May 2020. Reference 638080-M-E-C007. 

◼ Structural building plans for resource consent prepared by BCD Group Ltd, “Seeka Stage 1B – 

Packhouse Canopy Extension” Ref: 25-0030, Dated 6 June 2025, 9 pages.  

◼ Structural building plans for building consent prepared by BCD Group Ltd, “Seeka Stage 1B – 

Packhouse Canopy Extension” Ref: 25-0030, Dated 6 June 2025, 25 pages.    

The proposed development involves constructing the Stage 1B bin curing canopy extension to the 

east and a packaging lean-to canopy to the south of the existing Seeka packhouse located at 153 

Waipapa Road, Kerikeri. The proposed canopy extension will extend approximately 20m eastward 

off the existing bin tip canopy and curing canopy. The proposed packaging lean-to is to be attached 

to the southern end of the existing bin tip and curing canopy and extend approximately 11.5m to 

the south. The canopy extension and lean-to will cover approximately 1,440m2 and 436m2 

respectively. 
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The foundations for the eastward canopy extension will consist of eight concrete pad footings 

measuring 2m by 2m and 0.5m deep. A new foundation beam will also be required which will be 

cut 0.6m wide and 0.5m in depth. The foundations for the packaging lean-to are expected to consist 

of strip footings.  

No design bearing capacity for the foundations or soil parameters were given on the structural 

plans available to us. It is assumed that the foundations have been designed for ‘good ground’ 

using a geotechnical ultimate bearing capacity of 300kPa (100kPa allowable bearing capacity).  

3. Previous Reports 

The GAR found that the ground conditions typically allowed the use of shallow foundations utilising 

a bearing capacity of 300kPa (100kPa allowable bearing capacity) after removal of any uncontrolled 

filling. Earthworks were completed and documented in the GCR which included the area of the 

proposed canopy extension. The platform in this area has been prepared by undercutting any weak 

natural silts or uncontrolled filling and backfilling with hardfill and a layer of Duragrid 30/30 geogrid. 

At completion of the earthworks the building platform was certified as suitable for foundations 

utilising a bearing capacity of 300kPa (100kPa allowable bearing capacity).   

Earthworks have also been completed within the area of the packaging lean-to to the south and 

therefore the recommendations in the GCR are relevant for the lean-to also. It is understood that 

the proposed lean-to extends up to 11.5m south of the existing structure. The attached as-built 

plans indicate that the previous site preparation earthworks extended across the majority of the 

proposed lean-to except for the south-eastern corner. Site records indicate that geo-grid has only 

been placed in the western part of the proposed lean-to.  

If the lean-to extends outside the previously earthworked area further earthworks will have to be 

completed to match. We expect geogrid may be required to be placed across the eastern portion 

of the lean-to to create consistency across all foundations. For any part of the building platform 

that has not yet been subject to ground improvements, undercuts would be required with geocloth 

and geogrid to match the existing works completed as detailed in the GCR.  

Any earthworks required should follow the recommendations in the GAR.  

The subgrade of the building platform is to be inspected by a suitably qualified engineer to verify 

the ground conditions, prior to constructing the foundations or backfilling. 

4. Geotechnical Plan Review  

Based on the GAR and GCR discussed above in Section 3 we expect the proposed Stage 1B canopy 

extension will found within a previously prepared earthworked platform which has been certified 

within the GCR. The prepared fill platforms located under both the Stage 1B bin curing canopy 

extension and packaging lean-to are suitable to provide a geotechnical ultimate bearing capacity 

of 300kPa (100kPa allowable bearing capacity). As the canopy extension to the east is being 
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constructed within an earthworked platform which has already been certified no construction 

monitoring is required for this area. 

Based on our understanding of the site the packaging lean-to structure will generally found within 

a prepared platform. For any area outside of the prepared platform it is expected that any 

earthworks will include a layer of geocloth and geogrid as per the works completed as part of the 

prepared platform in the GCR. This will prevent differential settlements across the building. 

Geotechnical testing and construction monitoring should be undertaken during excavation of the 

foundations for the packaging lean-to to the south to verify the extent of the previous ground 

improvements and ensure the site conditions are suitable for the proposed foundations. Any 

uncontrolled fill or other unsuitable material is to be removed and replaced with engineered fill. 

Foundations for the proposed Stage 1B bin curing canopy and packaging lean-to should not extend 

past 0.5m depth to align with the GAR requirements.  

The building platform subgrade for the proposed Stage 1B canopy extension and packaging lean-

to is expected have a geotechnical ultimate bearing capacity of at least 300kPa (100kPa allowable 

bearing capacity). 

Stormwater flows for both the Stage 1B canopy extension and packaging lean-to are expected to 

be directed into a stormwater detention tank system, which is considered geotechnically suitable. 

5. Conclusions 

The site conditions in the area of the proposed Stage 1B canopy extension and future packaging 

lean-to are expected to be consistent with the referenced GAR and GCR. The recommendations 

given in the existing reports are considered to be applicable for the canopy and lean-to extensions.  

Overall, the provided design for the Stage 1B canopy extension and future packaging lean-to is 

considered to be suitable to address the geotechnical restrictions of the site provided the 

recommendations in the GCR and GAR are adhered to. Geotechnical testing and inspections should 

be completed to confirm the ground conditions within any areas which have not been previously 

earthworked and certified in the GCR. 
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6. Limitations 

This report has been prepared for the sole benefit of Seeka Ltd for the proposed Stage 1B canopy 

extension and future packaging lean-to at 153 Waipapa Road, Kerikeri.  It is not to be relied upon 

or used out of context by any other person without reference to Stratum Consultants Ltd.  The 

reliance by other parties on the information or opinions contained in the report shall, without prior 

review and agreement in writing, be at such party’s sole risk. 

 

Yours faithfully 

Stratum Consultants Ltd 

 

 

 

Prepared by: 

Thomas Stemmer 

Engineering Geologist 

Reviewed and Approved by: 

Elles Pearse-Danker 

CPEng Geotechnical Engineer 

encl. Selected plans. 
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Street Address:  153 Waipapa Road, Kerikeri

DP & Lot Number: DP 196433, Lot 3

Local Council: Far North District Council

Zone: Horticulural Processing / Rural Living Zone

Site Area: 68,752m2

Zone Information:
EQ Zone: Zone 1
Wind Zone: H
Corrosion Zone: Zone c

• Site boundaries/ levels nominal and subject 
to survey.

• Easements not shown.
• Dimensions approximate and subject to confirmation.
• Structure and grid setout indicative only 

and subject to calculation.
• Stormwater detention/ soakage/ treatment/ discharge not yet 

checked.
• Resource Consent not expected/ expected.

Notes:

Site Information & Requirements
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RECORD OF TITLE 
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 2017 

FREEHOLD
Search Copy

 Identifier NA124C/509
 Land Registration District North Auckland
 Date Issued 09 February 2000

Prior References
NA48A/1264

 Estate Fee Simple
 Area 6.8752 hectares more or less
 Legal Description Lot    3 Deposited Plan 196433

Registered Owners
Seeka Limited

Interests

Appurtenant               hereto is a water right specified in Easement Certificate 608613.4 - 2.4.1976 at 10.51 am
Subject                    to a right of way and rights to transmit electricity and telecommunications and convey water over parts marked A

                       & B and a right to drain water over parts marked B & C on DP 196433 specified in Easement Certificate D477115.7 -
   9.2.2000 at 2.25 pm

The                easements specified in Easement Certificate D477115.7 are subject to Section 243 (a) Resource Management Act 1991
Subject                     to a right of way over part marked A DP 196433 created by Transfer 5380338.3 - 23.10.2002 at 9:00 am
11100128.2           Mortgage to Westpac New Zealand Limited - 30.4.2018 at 4:50 pm
11289501.1                  Notification that a building consent issued pursuant to Section 72 Building Act 2004 identifies Inundation as a

     natural hazard- 20.11.2018 at 7:00 am
12285500.9         Variation of Mortgage 11100128.2 - 10.11.2021 at 2:49 pm



 Identifier NA124C/509
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S-500 series - structural ground floor and mid floor plans
S-550 series - foundation details
S-560 series - mid floor details
S-600 series - precast & masonry elevations & details
S-620 series - precast stairs & details
S-700 series - holding down bolt plans
S-705 series - structural roof framing plans 
S-800 series - structural elevations and sections
S-900 series - structural details
S-1000 series - 3D views

C-001 series - civil drawings
A-100 series - architectural plans
A-200 series - architectural elevations & sections
A-300 series - architectural details
A-400 series - door & window schedule and details
A-450 series - joinery details
A-460 series - interior finishes schedules

New Plymouth
0508 BCD GROUP (223 47687) bcdgroup.nzPh:  Website:

Tauranga Napier

Hamilton Auckland

1. Drawings issued prior to the completion of Construction 
issue are for the purpose of enabling the client/contractor 
to prepare, submit and negotiate a cost competitive and 
compliant tender for the project only.

2. The client must act in good faith and use all reasonable 
endeavours to work on a regular basis with the 
consultant to minimise the risk of error to develop 
solutions that fulfil the project requirements and embrace 
the clients preferred construction methodologies and 
practices.

3. The building consent/tender documentation has been 
prepared such that a suitably competent contractor can 
prepare tender documentation. The documents are still 
subject to change as a result of structural peer review/ 
council RFI's and final pre-construction coordination 
between design disciplines and as such BCD 
recommend that the contractor allows suitable 
construction contingencies within their tender to satisfy 
the potential of design changes.

Standard Abbreviations

Civl & Plumbing Abbreviations

BC base course
CP catch pit
IC inspection chamber 
IL invert level
LL lid level
MH manhole
ROW right of way
SB sub base
SG sub grade
SS sanitary sewer
SW stormwater
WM/S water main/supply
WW waste water
dia. diameter
DP down pipe
FWG floor waste gully
GT gully trap
HT hose tap
ID inside diameter
OD outside diameter
OF over flow
OFO over flow outlet
ORG over flow relief gully
TV terminal vent
WC water closet
IJ inspection junction
IB inspection bend
AAV air admittance valve

General Abbreviations

appr. approved 
bldg building
CL centre line
cnr corner
COS confirm on site
Ø diameter
dim. dimension
DTF document transmittal form 
ex. existing
FFL finish floor level
m metre
max. maximum
min. minimum
misc. miscellaneous
mm millimetre
No. number
NTS not to scale
NZS New Zealand Standard
OD outside diameter
R radius
ref. reference
RL reduced level
SK sketch
spec. specification
SQ square
TBC to be confirmed
typ. typical

Structural Abbreviations

alt. alternating
FSBW full strength butt weld
CHS circular hollow section 
CJ control joint
conc. concrete
crs centres
cvr cover
D deformed bars (grade 300E)
db nominal bar diameter in mm
DT drossbach tube
EA equal angle
EF each face
EJ expansion joint
EW each way
FF far face
FP full penetration
FT flat
FWAR fillet weld all round
G grade
galv. galvanised
HDG hot dip galvanised
HD deformed bars (grade 500E)
horiz. horizontal
HR round bars (grade 500E)
IF inside face
MS mild steel
NF near face

Architectural Abbreviations

BMT base metal thickness
DPC damp proof course
DPM damp proof membrane

Structural Abbreviations continued

OF outside face
PC precast concrete panel
PFC parallel flange channel
PLY plywood
R round bars (grade 300E)
RB reidbars
RC reinforced concrete
RHS rectangle hollow section
SHS square hollow section
SOG slab on grade
SP splice
SS stainless steel
SSL structural slab level
TFB tapered flange beam
TOS top of steel
T&B top and bottom
UA unequal angle
UB universal beam
UC universal column
vert. vertical
WB welded beam

Notes

Sheet Setouts

o r i g i n a l    i n    c o l o u r

RevisionJob No: Sheet No:
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all dimensions to be verified on site before making any shop drawings or commencing any work. the copyright of this drawing remains with BCD Group
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Street Address:  153 Waipapa Road, Kerikeri

DP & Lot Number: DP 196433, Lot 3

Local Council: Far North District Council

Zone: Horticulural Processing / Rural Living Zone

Site Area: 68,752m2

Zone Information:
EQ Zone: Zone 1
Wind Zone: H
Corrosion Zone: Zone c

• Site boundaries/ levels nominal and subject 
to survey.

• Easements not shown.
• Dimensions approximate and subject to confirmation.
• Structure and grid setout indicative only 

and subject to calculation.
• Stormwater detention/ soakage/ treatment/ discharge not yet 

checked.
• Resource Consent not expected/ expected.
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mechanical roof ventilators 
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External Gutter

NZBC E1/AS1 - Surface Water
Paragraphs 5.1.2 and 5.1.3
Figure 15 - Cross-sectional Area of External Gutter

Roof area A 507m²
as per NZBC E2/AS1 Figure 16
minimum internal gutter cross-sectional area = 18500m2

as per NZBC E2/AS1 Table 5, minimum downpipe size = 100 Ø

Roof area B 507m²
as per NZBC E2/AS1 Figure 16
minimum internal gutter cross-sectional area = 18500m2

as per NZBC E2/AS1 Table 5, minimum downpipe size = 100 Ø

Roof area C 349m²
as per NZBC E2/AS1 Figure 16
minimum internal gutter cross-sectional area = 18500m2

as per NZBC E2/AS1 Table 5, minimum downpipe size = 100 Ø

Roof area D&D1 103m²
as per NZBC E2/AS1 Figure 16
minimum internal gutter cross-sectional area = 18500m2

as per NZBC E2/AS1 Table 5, minimum downpipe size = 100 Ø

Roof area C,D & D1 555m²
as per NZBC E2/AS1 Table 5
minimum external gutter cross-sectional area = 18500m2

minimum downpipe size = 100 Ø

Roof area total  1918m2

Roof area E 437m²
as per NZBC E2/AS1 Table 5
minimum external gutter cross-sectional area = 18500m2

minimum downpipe size = 100 Ø

Roof Areas

Typical Roof Light Section at DHS Purlins and Mid Span Supports

Weatherlok washers and 
screw fixings on every rib to 
purlin mid-span supports

Duralite roof light, refer 
to roof plan for profile 

proprietary support 
at midspan

Typical Roof Light Section

intermediate fixing stitch side 
lap at 600 crs with screw and 
embossed washer through 
crest as per Dimond spec

Duralite GC refer to 
roof plan for profile 

refer to roof 
plan for profile 

Note:
refer to Dimond natural lighting systems 
specification for fixing requirements

full sheet

netting

netting

full sheet

purlin protection strip stuck 
to top of purlin over netting

purlin protection strip stuck 
to top of purlin over netting

sisalationsisalation
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ROOF PLAN
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SEEKA STAGE 1B - PACKHOUSE CANOPY EXTENSION

MT

153 WAIPAPA ROAD, KERIKERI

SJ

• All roofing work is to be carried out by suitably qualified and 
experienced tradespeople.

• All work is to be carried out in accordance with NZ Metal Roof 
& Wall Cladding Code of Practice.

• All work is to be carried out in accordance with the NZ Building 
Code.

• Any details that the contractor does not consider to be good 
trade practice are to be noted to the designer at time of 
tender.

• All flashings are to be fitted to allow for thermal expansion as 
per NZBC E2/AS1 clause 4.5

• Screw fixing set out is to comply with NZ Metal Roof & Wall 
Cladding Code of Practice.

• All roofing and flashings are to be a minimum thickness of 
0.55mm BMT gauge.

• Metal Flashings - general dimensions as per NZBC E2/AS1 
Table 7

• Allow for compatibility of materials in contact as per NZBC 
E2/AS1 Table 20.

• Allow for one piece welded under flashings at all complex 
junctions.

• Allow for all nogging required for support of flashings and 
penetrations.

• Roof trusses shall be designed by a truss manufacturer and 
shall be supported on exterior walls only. The truss 
manufacturer shall design all lintels supporting girder trusses.

DOWN PIPE SIZE FOR GIVEN ROOF PITCH & AREA
Max plan area of roof served by the downpipe (m²)
Dia     0-25°    25-35° 35-45° 45-55°
63mm Ø      60      50   40   35
74mm Ø 85       70   60   50
100mm Ø 155     130 110   90
150mm Ø     350     290 250 200

Roof Notes

1 : 200
Roof Plan - Canopy Extension
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1 23-05-2025 MT FOR INFORMATION
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3 06-06-2025 MT RESOURCE CONSENT
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Roof Plan - Package Extension
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Memorandum

To: Seeka Ltd File No: 638080-CLV -SW memo

Attention:

From: S Bos

Date: 11 June 2025

Subject: 153 Waipapa Road, Kerikeri

Additional Canopy Extension – Stormwater mitigation

As per Seeka’s advice we confirm the following:

 It is proposed to provide for an additional area of canopy on the southeast corner of the

existing main building.

 The new canopy will add an additional 1428 sq metres of roof area.

 There is also a requirement to cater for an additional 205 sq metres of additional development

elsewhere on the site.

 Currently the site stormwater flow is mitigated with initial discharge to 4 x 50,000 litre retention

tanks that then release the flow to the site boundary.

 The tanks are controlled by a 100 and 80 mm diameter orifice outlets with a high level 150 mm

outlet.

 To account for the additional discharge area, it is recommended that a further 2 x 50,000 litre

tanks are added to the retention tanks ‘farm’.

 We have provided calculations , PS 1 and drawings outlining the requirements and confirming

the derivation of the additional storage volume requirement.

Based on the provision of the additional storage mitigation we confirm that the site discharge

remains as per the existing outflows, with no increase or change of effects at the boundary.

Should you have any queries on the information supplied please contact the undersigned.

Yours faithfully,

Stratum Consultants Ltd

Stephen Bos

CPEng, CMEngNZ, BE, NZCE









Job  Title SEEKA Ltd Page
Site Address 153 Waipapa Road No of Pages

City Kerikeri Date  June 25
Job No. By SB

TGA REV 3 - 13/08/2019

Stormwater Catchment Data Revised runoff coeff Runoff
Existing Site Area = 7988 m2 coeff Total
Existing runoff coeff 0.5 From Original Calc Building Coverage 6355 0.9 5720
Rainfall Intensities mm/hr HIRDS Canopy 1428 0.9 1285
Return Duration (minutes) Future Roof area 205 0.9 184.5
Period 10 20 30 60 120 360 720 wastewater 0.3 0

10 132.0 95.6 79.1 56.8 39.9 21.3 13.7 Balance 0.3 0
50 178.0 129.0 107.0 77.3 54.4 29.2 18.8 7189
100 199.0 144.0 120.0 86.2 60.8 32.8 21.1 Average runoff coeff = 0.9

Existing Site Discharge (Q = CIA) l/s

Return Duration (minutes)
Period 10 20 30 60 120 360 720

10 146.4 106.1 87.8 63.0 44.3 23.6 15.2
50 197.5 143.1 118.7 85.8 60.4 32.4 20.9
100 220.8 159.8 133.1 95.6 67.5 36.4 23.4

Developed Site Discharge (Q = CIA) l/s

Return Duration (minutes)
Period 10 20 30 60 120 360 720

10 263.6 190.9 158.0 113.4 79.7 42.5 27.4
50 355.5 257.6 213.7 154.4 108.6 58.3 37.5
100 397.4 287.6 239.6 172.1 121.4 65.5 42.1

Orifice Plate sizing
Q = cA (2gH)^0.5

c= 0.609 H = 3.1 Existing Tank and Orifice Bae Level Outlet
Orifice Plate diameter = 100 mm Area = 0.008

Q @ max head = 37.3 l/s (less than peak non developed flow)

Storage Required - m3 - (inflow less outflow x storm duration

Return Duration (minutes)
Period 10 20 30 60 120 360

10 135.8 184.3 217.2 274 305 113
50 190.9 264.4 317.5 421 514 454
100 216.1 300.3 364.2 485.4 605.6 609

USE 6 x PROMAX WATER TANK (50,000 LITRES)  PLUMBED INTO SW DOWNPIPES (FROM HIGH LEVEL)
WITH 100mm DIAMETER OUTLET TO SW DRAIN
TANK TO BE NOMINALLY EMPTY AND TO FILL DURING RAINFALL EVENTS

638080

720
-429.6
10.4
208.8

Stratum - Rainfall-summary-tank and orifice -June 25.xls
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Stratum Consultants Ltd
638080 DATE  June 25 BY SJB

Stormwater pipe sizing
Location 153 Waipapa Road, Kerikeri 2095

Design rate is 1 in 10 year Tc = 10min
LINE Contributing Contributing C I Q  l/s Sum  Q IL IL Diff Dist GRADIENT PIPE Pipe Dia Pipe

Lot Area Q = CIA 1st point 2nd point Between Roughness Rqd Capacity
m2 mm/Hr l/s l/s m m m m K mm l/s

DP set 1 Canopy 1 928.00 0.9 132 30.62 31 0.50% 1.5 250 35 OK
DP set 2 Canopy 2 500.00 0.9 132 16.50 17 0.50% 1.5 200 20 OK

combined 47 0.50% 300 65 OK

0.00 m2 m2 TOTAL CONTRIBUTING  AREA

Seeka KatikatiJOB TITLE

ADDRESS

JOB No.



HIRDS V4 Intensity-Duration-Frequency Results
Sitename: 153 Waipapa Road Kerikeri 2095
Coordinate system: WGS84
Longitude: 173.948
Latitude: -35.2091
DDF Model Parameters: c d e f g h i

Values: 0.002375 0.509989 -0.014502 -0.003816 0.253522 -0.011696 3.23771
Example: Duration (hrs)ARI (yrs) x y Rainfall Rate (mm/hr)

24 100 3.178054 4.600149 10.64305

Rainfall intensities (mm/hr) :: Historical Data
ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m 1h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h
10 0.1 98.8 71.5 59.1 42.5 30.1 16.6 11 6.96 4.2 3.04 2.39 1.97
50 0.02 132 96 79.6 57.3 40.7 22.6 15 9.51 5.75 4.17 3.29 2.71

100 0.01 147 107 88.5 63.8 45.4 25.3 16.7 10.6 6.44 4.68 3.69 3.04
Rainfall intensities (mm/hr) :: RCP8.5 for the period 2031-2050

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m 1h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h
10 0.1 110 79.4 65.7 47.2 33.3 18.2 11.9 7.44 4.45 3.21 2.51 2.06
50 0.02 148 107 88.7 63.9 45.3 24.8 16.2 10.2 6.11 4.42 3.46 2.85

100 0.01 164 119 98.7 71.2 50.5 27.7 18.2 11.4 6.85 4.96 3.89 3.2
Rainfall intensities (mm/hr) :: RCP8.5 for the period 2081-2100

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m 1h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h
10 0.1 132 95.6 79.1 56.8 39.9 21.3 13.7 8.41 4.95 3.55 2.76 2.26
50 0.02 178 129 107 77.3 54.4 29.2 18.8 11.6 6.85 4.91 3.83 3.13

100 0.01 199 144 120 86.2 60.8 32.8 21.1 13 7.69 5.52 4.3 3.52
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636080-GEO-C002 

 

12 June 2025 

 

Seeka Ltd 

PO Box 47 

Te Puke, 3153 

 

Geotechnical Plan Review of Proposed Stage 1B Canopy Extension and Packaging Lean-to 

153 Waipapa Road, Kerikeri 

 

1. Introduction 

Stratum Consultants Ltd (Stratum) has been engaged by Seeka Ltd to carry out a geotechnical plan 

review in relation to the building consent application for the proposed Stage 1B bin curing canopy 

extension and future packaging lean-to at Seeka Kerikeri, 153 Waipapa Road, Kerikeri, legally 

described as Lot 3 DP 196433.  

This plan review is based on the existing information from the most relevant geotechnical 

assessment report (GAR) and geotechnical completion report (GCR), as referenced below.  

2. Proposed Development 

The following documents were reviewed as part of the geotechnical plan review: 

◼ GAR: Geotechnical Assessment Report. Proposed Packhouse, Coolstore and Curing Canopy. 153 

Waipapa Road, Kerikeri. Report prepared by Stratum for Seeka Ltd. Dated 11 September 2018. 

Reference 638080-M-E-C005. 

◼ GCR: Geotechnical Completion Report. Stage 1 Ground Works. 153 Waipapa Road, Kerikeri. 

Report prepared by Stratum for Seeka Ltd. Dated 2 May 2020. Reference 638080-M-E-C007. 

◼ Structural building plans for resource consent prepared by BCD Group Ltd, “Seeka Stage 1B – 

Packhouse Canopy Extension” Ref: 25-0030, Dated 6 June 2025, 9 pages.  

◼ Structural building plans for building consent prepared by BCD Group Ltd, “Seeka Stage 1B – 

Packhouse Canopy Extension” Ref: 25-0030, Dated 6 June 2025, 25 pages.    

The proposed development involves constructing the Stage 1B bin curing canopy extension to the 

east and a packaging lean-to canopy to the south of the existing Seeka packhouse located at 153 

Waipapa Road, Kerikeri. The proposed canopy extension will extend approximately 20m eastward 

off the existing bin tip canopy and curing canopy. The proposed packaging lean-to is to be attached 

to the southern end of the existing bin tip and curing canopy and extend approximately 11.5m to 

the south. The canopy extension and lean-to will cover approximately 1,440m2 and 436m2 

respectively. 
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The foundations for the eastward canopy extension will consist of eight concrete pad footings 

measuring 2m by 2m and 0.5m deep. A new foundation beam will also be required which will be 

cut 0.6m wide and 0.5m in depth. The foundations for the packaging lean-to are expected to consist 

of strip footings.  

No design bearing capacity for the foundations or soil parameters were given on the structural 

plans available to us. It is assumed that the foundations have been designed for ‘good ground’ 

using a geotechnical ultimate bearing capacity of 300kPa (100kPa allowable bearing capacity).  

3. Previous Reports 

The GAR found that the ground conditions typically allowed the use of shallow foundations utilising 

a bearing capacity of 300kPa (100kPa allowable bearing capacity) after removal of any uncontrolled 

filling. Earthworks were completed and documented in the GCR which included the area of the 

proposed canopy extension. The platform in this area has been prepared by undercutting any weak 

natural silts or uncontrolled filling and backfilling with hardfill and a layer of Duragrid 30/30 geogrid. 

At completion of the earthworks the building platform was certified as suitable for foundations 

utilising a bearing capacity of 300kPa (100kPa allowable bearing capacity).   

Earthworks have also been completed within the area of the packaging lean-to to the south and 

therefore the recommendations in the GCR are relevant for the lean-to also. It is understood that 

the proposed lean-to extends up to 11.5m south of the existing structure. The attached as-built 

plans indicate that the previous site preparation earthworks extended across the majority of the 

proposed lean-to except for the south-eastern corner. Site records indicate that geo-grid has only 

been placed in the western part of the proposed lean-to.  

If the lean-to extends outside the previously earthworked area further earthworks will have to be 

completed to match. We expect geogrid may be required to be placed across the eastern portion 

of the lean-to to create consistency across all foundations. For any part of the building platform 

that has not yet been subject to ground improvements, undercuts would be required with geocloth 

and geogrid to match the existing works completed as detailed in the GCR.  

Any earthworks required should follow the recommendations in the GAR.  

The subgrade of the building platform is to be inspected by a suitably qualified engineer to verify 

the ground conditions, prior to constructing the foundations or backfilling. 

4. Geotechnical Plan Review  

Based on the GAR and GCR discussed above in Section 3 we expect the proposed Stage 1B canopy 

extension will found within a previously prepared earthworked platform which has been certified 

within the GCR. The prepared fill platforms located under both the Stage 1B bin curing canopy 

extension and packaging lean-to are suitable to provide a geotechnical ultimate bearing capacity 

of 300kPa (100kPa allowable bearing capacity). As the canopy extension to the east is being 
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constructed within an earthworked platform which has already been certified no construction 

monitoring is required for this area. 

Based on our understanding of the site the packaging lean-to structure will generally found within 

a prepared platform. For any area outside of the prepared platform it is expected that any 

earthworks will include a layer of geocloth and geogrid as per the works completed as part of the 

prepared platform in the GCR. This will prevent differential settlements across the building. 

Geotechnical testing and construction monitoring should be undertaken during excavation of the 

foundations for the packaging lean-to to the south to verify the extent of the previous ground 

improvements and ensure the site conditions are suitable for the proposed foundations. Any 

uncontrolled fill or other unsuitable material is to be removed and replaced with engineered fill. 

Foundations for the proposed Stage 1B bin curing canopy and packaging lean-to should not extend 

past 0.5m depth to align with the GAR requirements.  

The building platform subgrade for the proposed Stage 1B canopy extension and packaging lean-

to is expected have a geotechnical ultimate bearing capacity of at least 300kPa (100kPa allowable 

bearing capacity). 

Stormwater flows for both the Stage 1B canopy extension and packaging lean-to are expected to 

be directed into a stormwater detention tank system, which is considered geotechnically suitable. 

5. Conclusions 

The site conditions in the area of the proposed Stage 1B canopy extension and future packaging 

lean-to are expected to be consistent with the referenced GAR and GCR. The recommendations 

given in the existing reports are considered to be applicable for the canopy and lean-to extensions.  

Overall, the provided design for the Stage 1B canopy extension and future packaging lean-to is 

considered to be suitable to address the geotechnical restrictions of the site provided the 

recommendations in the GCR and GAR are adhered to. Geotechnical testing and inspections should 

be completed to confirm the ground conditions within any areas which have not been previously 

earthworked and certified in the GCR. 
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6. Limitations 

This report has been prepared for the sole benefit of Seeka Ltd for the proposed Stage 1B canopy 

extension and future packaging lean-to at 153 Waipapa Road, Kerikeri.  It is not to be relied upon 

or used out of context by any other person without reference to Stratum Consultants Ltd.  The 

reliance by other parties on the information or opinions contained in the report shall, without prior 

review and agreement in writing, be at such party’s sole risk. 

 

Yours faithfully 

Stratum Consultants Ltd 

 

 

 

Prepared by: 

Thomas Stemmer 

Engineering Geologist 

Reviewed and Approved by: 

Elles Pearse-Danker 

CPEng Geotechnical Engineer 

encl. Selected plans. 
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Street Address:  153 Waipapa Road, Kerikeri

DP & Lot Number: DP 196433, Lot 3

Local Council: Far North District Council

Zone: Horticulural Processing / Rural Living Zone

Site Area: 68,752m2

Zone Information:
EQ Zone: Zone 1
Wind Zone: H
Corrosion Zone: Zone c

• Site boundaries/ levels nominal and subject 
to survey.

• Easements not shown.
• Dimensions approximate and subject to confirmation.
• Structure and grid setout indicative only 

and subject to calculation.
• Stormwater detention/ soakage/ treatment/ discharge not yet 

checked.
• Resource Consent not expected/ expected.

Notes:

Site Information & Requirements
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